CDBG Public Facilities Questions
Question 1:

In regards to question #28, are you looking for any past CDBG funding (i.e. program funding) or are you looking for experience with capital projects?
Answer: We are requesting information on any CDBG funding the organization has received – if the organization has not received any CDBG funding then list other recent programs and sources of funds. 

Question 2:

Is the application available to be downloaded?  If so, where?

Answer: The Applications will be available to download from the City’s web site at www.springfieldcityhall.com – under the Community Development Department and the Office of Planning and Economic Development Department. 

Question 3:

“The following activities are ineligible for funding under the Acquisition and Rehabilitation Program:  Pre-design costs (architectural and engineering costs only)”  

Question:  Does this mean architectural and engineering costs are eligible?  

Answer: Architectural and engineering costs are eligible, other Pre-design cost are not, for example appraisals.
Question 4:

“Recipient organizations must either create or retain at least one full time equivalent permanent job per $35,000 of CDBG funds received under this program.”

A.  What constitutes one full time equivalent permanent job?  What is the salary requirement (if any)?

B. Can a couple of part time jobs substitute for one full time job?  (Salary requirements)? 

Answer: 40 hours constitutes a full time equivalent permanent job and 2 part time can equal one full time.  There are no salary requirements but the jobs must be advertised and made available or held by low-moderate income persons.  Per HUD regulations at least 51% of the jobs will be held, or will be made available to low and moderate income persons. 
Question 4:
Our organization has an interest in submitting a CDBG application re:  Public Facilities for Nonprofit Organizations.  Eligible activities are defined as neighborhood facilities.  Our organization is a 330 B nonprofit community health center; please share if it meets the criteria of a neighborhood facility?
Answer:  Yes, it qualifies as eligible to apply for funding.
Question 5:
What is the definition of “blight” in the context of the CDBG Public Facilities for Nonprofit Organizations RFP?

Answer: HUD’s definition of “blight” - A structure is blighted when it exhibits objectively determinable signs of deterioration sufficient to constitute a threat to human health, safety, and public welfare.
Question 6:

Our organization is a 501c3-profit and has occupied the Building, a city-owned facility, built with CDBG funds for approximately 30 years.  
A. Are we eligible to apply for funds to assist in renovating this building where we have meeting, activity, program and office space, with, of course approval of the Parks Commission?

B. What is maximum amount of money that will be awarded under this RFP?

Answer: Per the RFP you must own, lease, or plan to acquire the property.  Since the building is City owned, the only rehabilitation eligible under this RPF would be making the building ADA compliant and accessible.  The total amount of money available for the RFP’s - $650,000 (CDBG) for Public Facilities Non-Profits and $300,000 (CDBG-R) for Special Economic Development Activity Job Creation Program for Non-Profits. 
Question 7:
Are the RFP forms available to download or can they be made available electronically?

Answer: The Applications will be available to download from the City’s web site at www.springfieldcityhall.com – under the Community Development Department and the Office of Planning and Economic Development Department. 

Question 8:

The RFP states that a census tract/map is enclosed.  Our application does not contain this.  How do we determine which census tract we are in?  
Answer: The census track information can be found on the City’s web site on the GIS system – www.springfieldcityhall.com/gis
Question 9:
Recent federal funding received indicated that were we were not mandated to adhere to Davis Bacon labor.  This federal funding opportunity indicates “Davis Bacon Labor Standards are required for MOST capital projects”  (page 11 under Exhibit A)  Does this mean that there are some of the capital projects which would not need to adhere to this standard, and if so, which ones?
Answer: Only construction projects under $2,000.00 do not need to adhere to Davis Bacon – the CDBG and CDBG-R funding for the two RFP’s require Davis Bacon if over $2,000.00.
Question 10:  

On page 6, “The deferred loan does not have to be repaid, provided that the recipient organization continues to provide CDBG eligible services for a specified time period of 5, 10, 20 years, depending on the type of project funded”.

A. How do we know which time period applies to our project?

B. When will the money be available?

Answer:  A 20 year lien will be placed on all leased property.  Other projects will be determined on the following criteria – job creation, investment, and matching funds as applicable to each RFP.

A tentative schedule is located on page 18 (CDBG-R) and page 16 (CDBG).  Funding will be available after awards are announced. 
Question 11:
The Grant Application Form that needs to be filled in (and as instructed is limited to the space provided; Can that form be found online and in Microsoft Format to be typed on?

Answer: The Applications will be available to download from the City’s web site at www.springfieldcityhall.com – under the Community Development Department and the Office of Planning and Economic Development Department. 

Question 12:

If our answer extends pass the space given to us in the application, are we allowed to reference and use an attachment sheet?

Answer: Yes.
Question13:

Question #18 on zoning:  Where do we find out what zoning area the agency is in?

Answer: The zoning information can be found on the City’s web site on the GIS system – www.springfieldcityhall.com/gis
Question 14: 

Proposal Number at the top of the page:  Where do we get the proposal number and do we need to put the proposal number on the forms?

Answer:  The proposal number is for in-house use only.
Question 15:

If the agency uses in-kind labor, materials, surveys; does that need to be approved by the City of Springfield before the application is submitted on July 9th or in fact after approval and funding of the project?

Answer: On page 5 (CDBG) and page 6 (CDBG-R), the use of in-kind contributions must be approved in advance by The Office of Planning and Economic Development. 
Question 16:

Is the Archeological Monitoring required in all budgets?
Answer: No, none of the specific line items are required.  A budget is required, however, the line items are to be determined by the applicant.
